
 

South Somerset 
District Council 
 

 
 

Thursday 21st August 2014 
 
7.30 pm 
 
Council Chamber 
Council Offices 
Brympton Way 
Yeovil 
BA20 2HT 

(disabled access is available at this meeting venue)               
 

 
All members of Council are requested to attend the meeting: 
 
The public and press are welcome to attend. 
 
If you would like any further information on the items to be discussed, please ring the 
Agenda Co-ordinator, Angela Cox, Democratic Services Manager, website: 
www.southsomerset.gov.uk 
 

This Agenda was issued on Wednesday 13 August 2014. 
 

 
Ian Clarke, Assistant Director (Legal & Corporate Services) 

 
 
 

This information is also available on our website  
www.southsomerset.gov.uk

 

Public Document Pack

http://www.southsomerset.gov.uk/


South Somerset District Council Membership 
 
Chairman: Mike Best 
Vice-chairman: Carol Goodall 
 
Cathy Bakewell 
Mike Beech 
Dave Bulmer 
John Calvert 
Tim Carroll 
John Vincent Chainey 
Tony Capozzoli 
Pauline Clarke 
Nick Colbert 
John Dyke 
Tony Fife 
Marcus Fysh 
Nigel Gage 
Jon Gleeson 
Dave Greene 
Anna Groskop 
Peter Gubbins 
Brennie Halse 
Henry Hobhouse 
Tim Inglefield 
 

Andy Kendall 
Jenny Kenton 
Mike Lewis 
Pauline Lock 
Tony Lock 
Ian Martin 
Paul Maxwell 
Nigel Mermagen 
Graham Middleton 
Roy Mills 
Terry Mounter 
David Norris 
Graham Oakes 
Sue Osborne 
Patrick Palmer 
Ric Pallister 
Shane Pledger 
Wes Read 
David Recardo 
John Richardson 
 

Ros Roderigo 
Jo Roundell Greene 
Sylvia Seal 
Gina Seaton 
Peter Seib 
Angie Singleton 
Sue Steele 
Paul Thompson 
Kim Turner 
Andrew Turpin 
Linda Vijeh 
William Wallace 
Colin Winder 
Derek Yeomans 
Martin Wale 
Barry Walker 
Lucy Wallace 
Nick Weeks 
 

 



 

 

Information for the Public  

 
The meetings of the full Council, comprising all 60 members of South Somerset District 
Council, are held at least 6 times a year. The full Council approves the Council’s budget and 
the major policies which comprise the Council’s policy framework.  Other decisions which the 
full Council has to take include appointing the Leader of the Council, members of the District 
Executive, other Council Committees and approving the Council’s Consultation (which 
details how the Council works including the scheme allocating decisions and Council 
functions to committees and officers). 
  
Members of the Public are able to:- 
 

 attend meetings of the Council and its committees such as Area Committees, District 
Executive, except where, for example, personal or confidential matters are being 
discussed; 

 

 speak at Area Committees, District Executive and Council meetings; 
 

 see reports and background papers, and any record of decisions made by the Council 
and Executive; 

 

 find out, from the Executive Forward Plan, what major decisions are to be decided by the 
District Executive. 

 
Meetings of the Council are scheduled to be held monthly at 7.30 p.m. on the third Thursday 
of the month in the Council Offices, Brympton Way although some dates are only reserve 
dates and may not be needed. 
 
The agenda, minutes and the timetable for council meetings are published on the Council’s 
website – www.southsomerset.gov.uk/councillors-and-democracy/meetings-and-decisions 
 
The Council’s Constitution is also on the web site and available for inspection in Council 
offices. 
 
The Council’s corporate aims which guide the work of the Council are set out below. 
 
Further information can be obtained by contacting the agenda co-ordinator named on the 
front page. 
 

South Somerset District Council – Council Aims 

Our key areas of focus are: (all equal) 

 Jobs – a strong economy which has low unemployment and thriving businesses 

 Environment – an attractive environment to live in with increased recycling and lower 
energy use 

 Homes – decent housing for our residents that matches their income 

 Health & Communities – communities that are healthy, self-reliant and have individuals 
who are willing to help each other 

 
 
 

Ordnance Survey mapping/map data included within this publication is provided by South Somerset District 
Council under licence from the Ordnance Survey in order to fulfil its public function to undertake its statutory 
functions on behalf of the district.  Persons viewing this mapping should contact Ordnance Survey copyright for 
advice where they wish to licence Ordnance Survey mapping/map data for their own use. South Somerset 
District Council - LA100019471 - 2014. 
 

 



South Somerset District Council 
 
Thursday 21 August 2014 
 
Agenda 
 
 

1.   Apologies for Absence  

 

2.   Minutes  

 
To approve and sign the minutes of the previous meeting held on Thursday, 17th July 
2014. 

3.   Declarations of Interest  
 
In accordance with the Council's current Code of Conduct (adopted July 2012), which 
includes all the provisions relating to Disclosable Pecuniary Interests (DPI), personal and 
prejudicial interests , Members are asked to declare any DPI and also any personal 
interests (and whether or not such personal interests are also "prejudicial") in relation to 
any matter on the Agenda for this meeting.  A DPI is defined in The Relevant Authorities 
(Disclosable Pecuniary Interests) Regulations 2112 (SI 2012 No. 1464) and Appendix 3 
of the Council’s Code of Conduct.  A personal interest is defined in paragraph 2.8 of the 
Code and a prejudicial interest is defined in paragraph 2.9.  

Members are reminded that they need to declare the fact that they are also a member of 
a County, Town or Parish Council as a Personal Interest.  As a result of the change 
made to the Code of Conduct by this Council at its meeting on 15th May 2014, where you 
are also a member of Somerset County Council and/or a Town or Parish Council within 
South Somerset you must declare a prejudicial interest in any business on the agenda 
where there is a financial benefit or gain or advantage to Somerset County Council 
and/or a Town or Parish Council which would be at the cost or to the financial 
disadvantage of South Somerset District Council.  If you have a prejudicial interest you 
must comply with paragraphs 2.9(b) and 2.9(c) of the Code.  

4.   Public Question Time  

 
Questions, statements or comments from members of the public are welcome at the 
beginning of each meeting of the Council.  The total period allowed for public 
participation shall not exceed 15 minutes except with the consent of the Council and 
each individual speaker shall be restricted to a total of three minutes.  Where there are a 
number of persons wishing to speak about the same matter, they should consider 
choosing one spokesperson to speak on their behalf where appropriate.  If a member of 
the public wishes to speak they should advise the committee administrator and complete 
one of the public participation slips setting out their name and the matter they wish to 
speak about.  The public will be invited to speak in the order determined by the 
Chairman. Answers to questions may be provided at the meeting itself or a written reply 
will be sent subsequently, as appropriate.  Matters raised during the public question 
session will not be debated by the Council at that meeting. 

5.   Chairman's Announcements  

 
 
 
 



 

 

Items for Discussion 
 

6.   Chairman's Engagements (Page 1) 

 

7.   Gold Star Awards 2014 (Page 2) 

 

8.   Further Main Modifications to the South Somerset Local Plan (2006 - 2028) 
(Pages 3 - 47) 
 

9.   Appointment of Temporary Councillors to Rimpton Parish Council (Pages 48 - 

49) 
 

10.   Constitution Update - HR Management Rules (Pages 50 - 79) 

 

11.   Report of Executive Decisions (Pages 80 - 84) 

 

12.   Motions  

 
There were no Motions submitted by Members. 

13.   Questions Under Procedure Rule 10  

 
There were no questions submitted under Procedure Rule 10. 

14.   Date of Next Meeting (Page 85) 

 
 
 



 



Chairman’s Engagements 

 
 
26th July 
 
Mike and Liz attended the annual Air Day held at RNAS Yeovilton where they enjoyed 
various displays, including the Red Arrows, and the traditional Commando Assault 
demonstration at the end of the Air Show.  
 
3rd August 
 
At the invitation of the Royal British Legion and Crewkerne Town Council, Mike attended 
a service at St. Bartholomew’s Church Crewkerne, to commemorate the 100th 
anniversary of the start of World War I. 
 
4th August 
 
At the invitation of the Royal British Legion, Mike attended the unveiling of a plaque in 
Falkland Square which was to commemorate all those who died during the wars since 
World War I. 
 
The Chairman of Somerset County Council, David Fothergill, invited the Chairman to 
attend a civic service to commemorate the outbreak of the Great War at St. Mary 
Magdalene Church, Church Square, Taunton.  Carol Goodall, Vice Chairman, was able 
to attend the service which was followed by refreshments.  
 
 

 
 

Page 1

Agenda Item 6



Gold Star Awards 2014 

 

Lead Officer: Lynda Pincombe, Community Health and Leisure Manager 

Contact Details: lynda.pincombe@southsomerset.gov.uk or (01935) 462614 

 

 

The Community Health and Leisure Manager and the Young People’s Officer will provide 

Members with a short presentation on the up-coming Gold Star Awards event being held on 

Tuesday 28th October 2014. 

 

 

The Categories for nominations are:- 

 

Against the Odds (Junior)  

Contribution to the Arts (Junior)  

Junior Club of the Year (Junior)  

Inspirational Young Person of the Year (Junior)  

Young Achiever (Junior)  

Sports Coach of the Year (Adult)  

Young Sports Performer of the Year (Junior) 

Young Carer 

Lifetime Achievement Award (Adult) 

 

(Closing date for nominations: 12th September 2014) 

Page 2

Agenda Item 7

mailto:lynda.pincombe@southsomerset.gov.uk


 

Further Main Modifications to the South Somerset Local Plan 

(2006 – 2028) 

Lead Officer: Paul Wheatley, Principal Spatial Planner 
Contact Details: paul.wheatley@southsomerset.gov.uk or (01935) 462598 

 
 

1. Purpose of the Report 
 
1. 1 The purpose of this report is to inform Members of the further Main Modifications 

required for the Local Plan (2006 – 2028).  The further Main Modifications stem from 
the Planning Inspector’s Preliminary Findings letter of 16th July 20141. 

 

2. Public Interest 

2.1 An adopted Local Plan provides the mechanism to guide the development industry and 
inform the public about the future strategy for growth in South Somerset.  The Local 
Plan is the Council’s principal planning tool to encourage investment, protect the 
environment, create jobs, and deliver sustainable development.  

 
2.2 The Council has prepared four further Main Modifications to address the concerns 

raised by the Inspector following the resumed Examination Hearing Sessions held in 
June 2014.  Addressing these concerns will allow the Council to progress towards an 
adopted Local Plan. 

 

3. Recommendations 
 
3.1 That Council: 
 

1. Approve the further Main Modifications (see Appendix A) for public consultation; and 
 

2. Note that the further Main Modifications have been subject to Sustainability 
Appraisal, Habitat Regulations Assessment and Equality Analysis as required. 

 

4. Background 
 
4.1 The South Somerset Local Plan (2006-2028) is currently subject to an Independent 

Examination. Examination Hearing Sessions were held from 07 May to 18 June 2013 
and from 10 June to 13 June 2014.  The resumed Examination Hearing Sessions held 
in June 2014 discussed the Council’s proposed Main Modifications2.  

 
4.2 The Inspector has considered all of the evidence put forward by the Council and 

stakeholders, and has formally written to the Council setting out his ‘Preliminary 
Findings’ and proposed next steps. 

 
4.2 In his letter, the Inspector identified that based on the evidence he has read and heard 

he considers there remain four “small shortcomings...relating to soundness, which the 
Council should address through 
[...]
on of the Council’s approach 
to employment proposals in Rural Settlements and Rural Centres in added, and 
reference to an early review of housing and employment provision Wincanton is 
added. 

 Policy SS5: Delivering New Housing Growth – is amended to improve clarity 
on housing delivery in Crewkerne and Wincanton.  Reference to an early review 
of housing and employment provision at Wincanton is added. 

 
5.3 These further Main Modifications require consequential changes to supporting text, 

and in the case of Policy YV3, to the proposals map. 
 
5.4 The further Main Modifications have been subject to a Sustainability Appraisal (SA), 

Habitats Regulations Assessment (HRA), and Equality Analysis (EqA).  The SA and 
HRA have been undertaken by Enfusion Ltd.  The documents are attached as 
Appendices B, C and D. 

 

6.  Consultation on Further Main Modifications 
 
6.1 If approved, the further Main Modifications will be subject to public consultation for a 

six week period, provisionally commencing on 28 August 2014 and ending on 10 
October 2014.  The consultation strategy will include sending an email / letter to all 
those on the Planning Policy Consultation database (this includes all Local Plan 
respondents, Parish and Town Councils, adjoining Local Planning Authorities and 
other consultation bodies), placing notices in local newspapers and sending out a 
press release. 

 
6.2 As well as being on the Council’s web site the consultation documents will be placed in 

main Council Offices and in libraries across the district.  The public will be able to 
make representations online through the iNovem system. 

 

7. Next Steps 
 
                                                
3
 Project Management Board Workshop 32: Consideration of further Main Modifications (July 2014): 

https://www.southsomerset.gov.uk/planning-and-building-control/planning-policy/local-plan-2006-2028/local-plan-
(formerly-core-strategy)-project-management-board-reports/pmb-24-july/ 
[...]
ars of the date of adoption of 
the Local Plan.” 
 

Page 54, Policy SS5 
 

***“An early review of policy relating to housing and 
employment delivery in Wincanton will be undertaken 
as part of the proposed Site Allocations Development 
Plan Document process; this will commence within two 
years, with the objective that the review will be 
completed within five years of the date of adoption of 
the Local Plan.” 
 

 

  

Page 17



South Somerset District Council                  Main Modifications 
Main Modifications 

 

12 
 

6. Next Steps 

Overview 

6.1. The further MMs will be subject to formal consultation for a period of six weeks 

between 28th August and 10th October 2014.  

 

6.2. Comments will be invited from those consultees on the Council’s database. These 

comments will be considered and used to determine the final further MMs to be 

submitted to the Planning Inspectorate. 

 

6.3. On receiving the further MMs and consultation responses the Inspector will consider 

whether any further Examination Hearing Sessions are required. If hearing sessions 

are required, these will be programmed for later in 2014. 

 

6.4. If no additional hearing sessions are required, the Inspector will draft his ‘Inspector’s 

Report’. The Examination into the Local Plan remains open whilst the Inspector is 

writing the report. In drafting the report, the Inspector will concentrate on: 

 

 Reaching clear conclusions, backed by reasoned judgements, on the compliance 

requirements within the Planning and Compulsory Purchase Act (2004) and 

Localism Act (2011); including the Duty to Co-operate, the regulations, and 

meeting the requirements of soundness; and 

 Setting out (where requested to do so by the LPA) precise main modifications to 

the policies or supporting text that are required to overcome any correctable 

aspect of unsoundness/legal non-compliance identified by the Inspector. 

 

6.5. The Inspector will only make recommendations on the Main Mo
[...]
y? 

(including, 
withdrawal or 
reduction of 

services) 

Does the 
*policy/strategy/
function/service

/ affect our 
workforce or 
employment 

practices 

Is this a financial 
or budget 

decision that 
may affect any 

of the protected 
groups 

differently? 

Could this policy 
or service and 

the way we 
deliver it affect 
some groups in 

society 
differently? 

Does the policy / 
strategy / 

function service 
affect service 
users or the 

wider 
community? 

Summary Statement and Comments 

      

To improve clarity for the development industry 
and the local community it is proposed that 
Policy SS5 (third paragraph) now makes direct 
reference to Crewkerne and Wincanton (and to 
development areas at Rural Centres). In 
response to the Inspector’s Preliminary Findings 
it is also proposed to a add a footnote to Policy 
SS5 to explain that an early review of housing 
and employment delivery in Wincanton will be 
undertaken as part of the Site Allocations 
Development Plan Document process, this will 
commence within two years of the date of 
adoption of the Local Plan (for consistency this 
footnote is also to be added to Policy SS3). 
Additionally, a new paragraph will be added 
after paragraph 13.5 of the Local Plan 
explaining this intention. 
 
A Stage 1 Equalities Impact Assessment of this 
Main Modification has been undertaken, and at 
this stage it is considered that a Stage 2 
Equalities Impact Assessment is not required. 
The revised Policy has no impact to equality. 
No negative impacts were identified and a 
full Equality Analysis is not required. 
 

 

P
age 47



 Appointment of Temporary Councillors to Rimpton Parish 

Council 

Lead Officer: Ian Clarke, Assistant Director (Legal and Corporate Services) 

Contact Details: Ian.clarke@southsomerset.gov.uk or (01935) 462184 

 

1. Purpose of the Report 

To seek Members approval for the temporary appointment of three people to 
Rimpton Parish Council to allow them to progress urgent business, until an election 
or co-option can be held to appoint new Parish Councillors. 

2. Recommendation 

a) That Council agrees to the appointment of the following persons as temporary 
members of Rimpton Parish Council until such time as an election or co-
option can be held and those elected or co-opted have taken up office: 

 Mr Michael Lewis  
 Mr Tony Capozzoli 
 Mr Henry Hobhouse  

 
b) That Council authorises the Assistant Director (Legal and Corporate Services) 

to make the necessary Order with effect from 22nd August 2014. 

 

3. Background 

The Parish Clerk advised that she had received a letter of resignation on 24th July 
and that there were now only two Councillors remaining on Rimpton Parish Council.  
South Somerset District Council now need to appoint temporary councillors, sufficient 
for there to be a quorum for them to conduct urgent items of business in the interim 
period and, to assist in the election of new Parish Councillors. 
 

4. Report 
 
Following the recent resignations, there are now so many vacancies on the Parish 
Council that it is unable to act.  Its quorum is three members.  With fewer than three 
members a Parish Council cannot act.  It cannot co-opt new councillors or exercise 
any of its functions.  The Local Government Act 1972 gives this council the power to 
take action in such cases.   This Council, pursuant to an Order made under Section 
91 of the Local Government Act 1972, can appoint persons to fill such of the 
vacancies on the Parish Council as is appropriate to allow the Parish Council to 
progress urgent business, until such time as the election of new Parish Councillors 
can take place and those elected take up office.  
 
Accordingly, three District Councillors, in political balance, have agreed to act as 
temporary Parish Councillors for this interim period to enable the Parish Council to 
continue to function. 
 

Page 48

Agenda Item 9

mailto:Ian.clarke@southsomerset.gov.uk


5. Timescale 

The Parish Clerk has posted the statutory notice of vacancies for the vacancies and 
no request for an election has been received, therefore, the co-opted District 
Councillors should be required for one meeting to assist in the co-option of new 
Parish Councillors.   It is envisaged that sufficient people will stand for co-option to 
provide the necessary quorum.  Any new members take up office upon making their 
declaration of acceptance of office in the prescribed form before or at the meeting of 
the Parish Council. 

6. Financial Implications 

There is currently budget provision made for members’ travel expenses to attend 
approved duties.  These appointments would be classed as approved duties. 

7. Background Papers 
 
Section 91, Local Government Act 1972 

 
 

Ian Clarke 
Assistant Director (Legal and Corporate Services)  

 
 

 

Page 49



Constitution Update - HR Management Rules  

Lead Officer: 
Service Manager: 

Ian Clarke, Legal and Corporate Services 
Mike Holliday, HR Manager 

Contact Details: mike.holliday@southsomerset.gov.uk or (01935) 462161 
 
 

1. Purpose 
 

This report recommends to Council updates to the HR Management Rules that are included 
the SSDC Constitution. The changes relate to legislative and guidance changes, 
recommended minor changes to the Disciplinary Policy and some practical changes to 
authorisation levels. 

2. Recommendation 
 

Council is asked to consider and approve the attached revisions to the HR Management 
Rules and Disciplinary Policy. 
 

3. Background 
 

Since the HR Management rules were last up dated there have been changes to legislation, 
guidance and practice in a number of areas.  The recommended changes to the rules are 
highlighted in the attached policy in Appendix A. 
 
Management Board and District Executive have considered and supported the proposed 
changes and the revised Disciplinary Policy was circulated to the recognised unions for 
comment. 
 

4. Key changes to the HR Management Rules 
 

Appendix A
[...]
s outside of 
SSDC. 
 
Agree secondments within the 
Council. 
 
Agree secondments to SSDC 
from other employers. 
 

Strategic Director (in 
consultation with Human 
Resources Manager). 

Assistant Director 

 

Assistant Director (in 
consultation with Human 
Resources Manager). 

Changes to the delegations 
and authorisations to Line 
Managers 
 

Agree changes to the Officer 
delegations.  Such changes to 
be variations to the existing 
scheme in terms of the officers 
responsible for exercising the 
delegated power only.  
Changes to the powers 
delegated to officers require the 
approval of Council. 
 

Chief Executive 

Disciplinary Policy Agree minor updates to 
Disciplinary Policy 

Portfolio Holder for HR in 
consultation with HR 
Manager. 

 

Page 79



Report of Executive Decisions 

 

Lead Officer: Angela Cox, Democratic Services Manager 

Contact Details: angela.cox@southsomerset.gov.uk or (01935) 462148 

 

 

This report is submitted for information and summarises decisions taken by the District 

Executive and Portfolio Holders since the last meeting of Council.  The decisions are set out 

in the attached Appendix.    

 

A Meeting of the District Executive was held on 7th August 2014.  

 

Members are invited to ask any questions of the Portfolio Holders. 

 

Background Papers 

 

All Published 

 

Ric Pallister, Leader of the Council  

Angela Cox, Democratic Services Manager 

angela.cox@southsomerset.gov.uk or (01935) 462148 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 80

Agenda Item 11



 

Appendix 
 

Portfolio Subject Decision Taken By Date 

Strategy & Policy Affordable Housing 
Development 
Programme: Larkspur 
Crescent, Yeovil 

That the Portfolio Holder for Strategy and Policy agreed to 
allocate a further £55,600 from the affordable housing 
development programme to support Raglan Housing 
Association to develop a single bespoke four bedroomed 
bungalow for rent at Larkspur Crescent, Yeovil. 
 

Portfolio 
Holder 

27/06/14 
Executive 

[...]
tailed in paragraphs 3.3; 
c. noted the transfers made to and from reserves outlined in 

paragraph 11.1 and the position of the Area Reserves as 
detailed in Appendix C and the Corporate Reserves as 
detailed in Appendix D; 

d. noted the virements made under delegated authority as 
detailed in Appendix B; 

e. approved the virements reported in paragraph 4. 
 

District 
Executive 

07/08/14 

Strategy & Policy Constitution Update – HR 
Management Rules 

This report was recommended to Council and appears 
elsewhere on the agenda. 

District 
Executive 

07/08/14 

Leisure & Culture Report from Yeovil 
District Hospital NHS 
Foundation Trust 

That the District Executive noted the quarterly report from the 
Yeovil District Hospital NHS Foundation Trust. 

District 
Executive 

07/08/14 

Strategy & Policy Update on the Family 
Focus Programme 

That the District Executive noted the progress made in 
delivering a multi-agency family support programme in the 
District and considered Somerset County Council’s proposals 
for mainstreaming the programme into its Getset service from 
April 2015 based on the options provided.   
 

District 
Executive 

07/08/14 

     

 

P
age 84



Date of Next Meeting 

 

 

Members are asked to note that the next scheduled meeting of the Full Council will take 

place on Thursday, 18th September 2014 in the Council Chamber, Council Offices, 

Brympton Way, Yeovil commencing at 7.30 p.m. 

 

 

 

 

Page 85

Agenda Item 14


	Agenda
	6 Chairman's Engagements
	7 Gold Star Awards 2014
	8 Further Main Modifications to the South Somerset Local Plan (2006 - 2028)
	Local Plan Appendix A_Further Main Modifications_Full Council_FINAL
	Local Plan Appendix B_South Somerset Local Plan_Further Main  Modifications_DRAFT SA Addendum Report
	Local Plan Appendix C DRAFT HRA Addendum Report
	Local Plan Appendix D_Equality Analysis Report

	9 Appointment of Temporary Councillors to Rimpton Parish Council
	10 Constitution Update - HR Management Rules
	HR report Appendix A with track changes
	Constitution-part 4 July 14 Appendix B without Track Changes

	11 Report of Executive Decisions
	Executive Decisions Appendix

	14 Date of Next Meeting



Minutes of the meeting


 
 

 
 

Council 1 21.08.14 

 

South Somerset District Council 
 
Minutes of a meeting of the South Somerset District Council held on Thursday 21 
August 2014 in the Council Chamber. 
 

(7.30  - 8.05 pm) 
Present: 
 
Members: Councillor Mike Best (Chairman) 
 Councillor Carol Goodall (Vice-Chairman) 
 
Cathy Bakewell 
Mike Beech 
Dave Bulmer 
John Calvert 
Tim Carroll 
Tony Capozzoli 
Pauline Clarke 
Nick Colbert 
John Dyke 
Tony Fife 
Nigel Gage 
Jon Gleeson 
Dave Greene 
Anna Groskop 
Brennie Halse 
Henry Hobhouse 

Tim Inglefield 
Andy Kendall 
Jenny Kenton 
Mike Lewis 
Pauline Lock 
Tony Lock 
Ian Martin 
Paul Maxwell 
Nigel Mermagen 
Graham Oakes 
Sue Osborne 
Ric Pallister 
Shane Pledger 
David Recardo 
John Richardson 
Jo Roundell Greene 

Sylvia Seal 
Gina Seaton 
Peter Seib 
Angie Singleton 
Sue Steele 
Paul Thompson 
Linda Vijeh 
William Wallace 
Colin Winder 
Derek Yeomans 
Martin Wale 
Barry Walker 
Lucy Wallace 
Nick Weeks 

 
Officers  
 
Ian Clarke Assistant Director (Legal and Corporate Services) 
Lynda Pincombe Community Health & Leisure Manager 
Rina Singh Strategic Director (Place & Performance) 
Paul Wheatley Principal Spatial Planner 
Martin Woods Assistant Director (Economy) 
Angela Cox Democratic Services Manager 
Steve Barnes Play and Youth Facilities Officer 
 

 

37. Apologies for Absence (Agenda Item 1) 
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors John V Chainey, Peter Gubbins, 
Graham Middleton, Terry Mounter, David Norris, Ros Roderigo, Kim Turner and Andrew 
Turpin.  Apologies were also received from Mark Williams, Chief Executive, Vega 
Sturgess, Strategic Director and Donna Parham, Assistant Director. 

  

38. Minutes (Agenda Item 2) 
 
The minutes of the meeting held on the 17th July 2014, copies of which had been 
previously circulated, were approved as a correct record of the meeting and signed by 
the Chairman. 



 

 
 

Council 2 21.08.14 

 

  

39. Declarations of Interest (Agenda Item 3) 
 
There were no declarations of interest made. 

  

40. Public Question Time (Agenda Item 4) 
 
There were no questions from members of the public present. 

  

41. Chairman's Announcements (Agenda Item 5) 
 
The Chairman read out a statement regarding the assistance provided by SSDC officers 
to a group of illegal immigrants found in a lorry at Southfields, Ilminster on 19th August.   

Councillor Sue Steele advised that the SSDC Playdays held in Ilton on 10th and 19th 
August had been attended and enjoyed by over 88 local children and she thanked the 
staff in the Community Health and Leisure team for arranging them. 

Councillor Sylvia Seal, as Portfolio Holder for Leisure and Culture, advised that Yeovil 
Country Park and Ham Hill had both received a Green Flag award for the 9th successive 
year.  Chard Reservoir had also received the same award for the 5th successive year.  
The award was in recognition of the highest possible standards for maintenance and 
excellent facilities.  The Chairman joined her in congratulating the staff of the 
Countryside team for their achievement.   

Councillor Ric Pallister advised that, as Leader of the Council, he was reassigning part of 
the Area South Portfolio.  He confirmed that he would be taking Community Safety into 
his Portfolio, leaving the Yeovil Vision within the Area South Portfolio.  He would then 
invite Cllr Tony Fife to oversee the Community Safety role on his behalf.  There would be 
no financial implications in taking this decision and, as required in the Constitution, he 
was reporting this to Council for information. 

  

42. Chairman's Engagements (Agenda Item 6) 
 
The list of Chairman’s Engagements was noted. 

  

43. Gold Star Awards 2014 (Agenda Item 7) 
 
The Community Health & Leisure Manager provided Members with a short power point 
presentation on the successful Gold Star Awards, which were held each year in 
conjunction with the Western Gazette to recognise local young people and the adult 
volunteers who worked with them.  She listed the categories for the awards as: Against 
the Odds (Junior), Contribution to the Arts (Junior), Junior Club of the Year (Junior), 
Inspirational Young Person of the Year (Junior), Young Achiever (Junior), Sports Coach 
of the Year (Adult), Young Sports Performer of the Year (Junior), Young Carer and 
Lifetime Achievement Award (Adult).  She encouraged Members to nominate people 
from their Wards who they felt should be recognised and invited all Members to attend 
the presentation ceremony on 28th October at the Octagon Theatre in Yeovil.   



 

 
 

Council 3 21.08.14 

 

In response to a question, it was confirmed that the Junior categories were for under 18’s 
and the Lifetime Achievement award could be for a person of any age.   

Several Members who had attended previous presentation evenings expressed their 
support for the event and encouraged all Members to attend an enjoyable and 
entertaining evening.   

Councillor Sylvia Seal, as Portfolio Holder for Leisure and Culture, thanked officers of the 
Community Health & Leisure team for arranging the annual event. 

  

44. Further Main Modifications to the South Somerset Local Plan (2006 - 2028) 
(Agenda Item 8) 
 
The Portfolio Holder for Finance and Spatial Planning introduced the item, outlining the 
four further main modifications which the Planning Inspector had highlighted in his letter 
of 16th July following the public hearings in June 2014.   

He advised that following approval by Council, the proposed modifications would be 
released for public consultation between 28th August and 10th October and the results of 
the consultation responses would be reported to District Executive and Council before 
submission to the Planning Inspector.  

Councillor Martin Wale asked that recommendation 1 be reworded to approve for public 
consultation the further Main Modifications to the South Somerset Local Plan (2006-
2028).  This was seconded and on being put to the vote, was carried (voting: 45 in 
favour, 0 against, 2 abstentions). 

RESOLVED: That Council:- 
  1. approved for public consultation the further Main Modifications 

to the South Somerset Local Plan (2006-2028) (see Appendix 
A); and 

  2. noted that the further Main Modifications had been subject to 
a Sustainability Appraisal, Habitat Regulations Assessment 
and Equality Analysis as required. 

(Voting: 45 in favour, 0 against, 2 abstentions). 

  

45. Appointment of Temporary Councillors to Rimpton Parish Council (Agenda 
Item 9) 
 
The Assistant Director (Legal and Corporate Services) said the Parish Council were no 
longer quorate, and were unable to co-opt new Councillors.  Therefore, three District 
Councillors had agreed to temporarily act as Rimpton Parish Councillors to progress 
urgent business. 

There was no discussion and Members unanimously agreed the recommendations of the 
report. 

RESOLVED: That Council agreed to: 

  1. the appointment of the following persons as temporary 
members of Rimpton Parish Council until such time as an 



 

 
 

Council 4 21.08.14 

 

  election or co-option can be held and those elected or co-
opted have taken up office: 

           Councillor Michael Lewis  

           Councillor Tony Capozzoli 

           Councillor Henry Hobhouse  
  2. authorise the Assistant Director (Legal and Corporate 

Services) to make the necessary Order with effect from 22nd 
August 2014. 

(Voting: unanimous in favour) 

  

46. Constitution Update - HR Management Rules (Agenda Item 10) 
 
The Assistant Director (Legal and Corporate Services) advised that the proposed 
changes to the HR Management Rules and Disciplinary Policy would bring existing 
SSDC policies in line with current legislation and ACAS guidelines.   

There was no debate and Members were unanimously in favour of the recommendations 
of the report.   

RESOLVED: That Council approved the revisions to the HR Management Rules 
and Disciplinary Policy as detailed in Appendices A and B to the 
report. 

(Voting: unanimous in favour) 

  

47. Report of Executive Decisions (Agenda Item 11) 
 
The report of Executive decisions was noted. 

  

48. Motions (Agenda Item 12) 
 
There were no Motions submitted by Members. 

  

49. Questions Under Procedure Rule 10 (Agenda Item 13) 
 
There were no questions submitted under Procedure Rule 10. 

  

50. Date of Next Meeting (Agenda Item 14) 
 
Members noted that the next scheduled meeting of the Full Council would take place on 
Thursday, 18th September 2014 in the Council Chamber, Council Offices, Brympton 
Way, Yeovil commencing at 7.30 p.m. 



 

 
 

Council 5 21.08.14 

 

Subsequent to the meeting, it was agreed that the next scheduled meeting of the Full 
Council would take place on Thursday, 6th November 2014 in the Council Chamber, 
Council Offices, Brympton Way, Yeovil commencing at 7.30 p.m. 

  

  
 
 
 
 
 

 ..……………………………………

Chairman 

 …………………………………….. 

Date 


